Europejska Organizacja ds. Aprobat Technicznych
European Organisation for Technical Approvals
INSTYTUT TECHNIKI BUDOWLANEJ
PL 00-611 WARSZAWA
ul. FILTROWA 1
tel.:  (48 22) 825-04-71;
 (48 22) 825-76-55;
fax: (48 22) 825-52-86;

with Rendering (ETICS)
Page 14 of European Technical Approval ETA-07/0291, issued on 22.05.2012
English translation prepared by Instytut Techniki Budowlanej
Table 1. KOELNER KI-10 and KOELNER KI-10PA anchor t ypes and dimensions [mm]
KOELNER KI-10, KOELNER KI-10PA
and KOELNER KI-10M Annex 2
of European
Technical Approval
ETA-07/0291
KOELNER KI-10 and KOELENR KI-10PA
Types and dimensions
Anchor type
Anchor sleeve Expansion pin
dnom  La  hef d Lpn
KI-10/70 or
KI-10PA/70 10±0,5 70±2 25 6,2±02 70±2
KI-10/90 or
KI-10PA/90 10±0,5 90±2 25 6,2±02 90±2
KI-10/120 or
KI-10PA/120 10±0,5 120±2 25 6,2±02 120±2
KI-10/140 or
KI-10PA/140 10±0,5 140±2 25 6,2±02 140±2
KI-10/160 or
KI-10PA/160 10±0,5 160±2 25 6,2±02 160±2
KI-10/180 or
KI-10PA/180 10±0,5 180±2 25 6,2±02 180±2
KI-10/200 or
KI-10PA/200 10±0,5 200±2 25 6,2±02 200±2
KI-10/220 or
KI-10PA/220 10±0,5 220±2 25 6,2±02 220±2
Determination of maximum thickness of insulation material: hD = La - ttol - hef
Page 15 of European Technical Approval ETA-07/0291, issued on 22.05.2012
English translation prepared by Instytut Techniki Budowlanej
Table 2: KOELNER KI-10M anchor types and dimensions  [mm]
KOELNER KI-10, KOELNER KI-10PA
and KOELNER KI-10M Annex 3
of European
Technical Approval
ETA-07/0291
KOELNER KI-10M
Types and dimensions
Anchor type
Anchor sleeve Expansion pin
dnom  La  hef d Lmn
KI-10M/70 10±0,5 70±2 25 4,9±0,1 70+5
KI-10M/90 10±0,5 90±2 25 4,9±0,1 90+5+5
KI-10M/120 10±0,5 120±2 25 4,9±0,1 120+5
KI-10M/140 10±0,5 140±2 25 4,9±0,1 140+5
KI-10M/160 10±0,5 160±2 25 4,9±0,1 160+5
KI-10M/180 10±0,5 180±2 25 4,9±0,1 180+5
KI-10M/200  10±0,5 200±2 25 4,9±0,1 200+5
KI-10M/220  10±0,5 220±2 25 4,9±0,1 220+5
KI-10M/260 10±0,5 260±2 25 4,9±0,1 260+5
Determination of maximum thickness of insulation material: hD = La - ttol - hef
Page 16 of European Technical Approval ETA-07/0291, issued on 22.05.2012
English translation prepared by Instytut Techniki Budowlanej
KOELNER KI-10, KOELNER KI-10PA